## WESTERN AUSTRALIAN **OVERSEAS PROJECTS AUTHORITY.**

No. 85 of 1982.

## AN ACT to amend the Western Australian Overseas Projects Authority Act 1978-1981.

[Assented to 11 November 1982.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Western Australia, in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the Western short title and citation. Australian Overseas Projects Authority Amendment Act 1982.

(2) In this Act the Western Australian Overseas of 1978 as Projects Authority Act 1978-1981 is referred to as the principal Act. principal Act.

(3) The principal Act as amended by this Act may be cited as the Western Australian Overseas Projects Authority Act 1978-1982.

## Section 13 amended.

- 2. Section 13 of the principal Act is amended—
  - (a) by deleting subsection (1) and substituting the following subsection—
    - " (1) The Board shall consist of not less than 4 and not more than 7 Directors of whom—
      - (a) one shall be the person for the time being holding the office of Permanent Head of the Treasury Department of the Public Service of the State or a person nominated in writing by him;
      - (b) one shall be the person for the time being holding the office of Permanent Head of the Department of Industrial, Commercial and Regional Development of the Public Service of the State or a person nominated in writing by him;
      - (c) one shall be the person for the time being holding the office of Permanent Head of the Department of Agriculture of the Public Service of the State or a person nominated in writing by him;
      - (d) one, or not more than 3, shall be a person or persons appointed by the Governor and engaged in private industry at the time of being appointed; and
      - (e) one may be a person appointed by the Governor. ";

- 1982.] Western Australian Overseas [No. 85. Projects Authority.
  - (b) by inserting after subsection (1) the following subsection—
    - " (1a) The Governor shall appoint one of the Directors to be Chairman of the Board for a term not exceeding 3 years as specified in the instrument of his appointment. ";
  - (c) in subsection (2) by deleting "paragraph (d) of subsection (1)" and substituting the following—
    - " paragraph (d) or (e) of subsection (1) ";

and

- (d) in subsection (3) by deleting "paragraph (d) of subsection (1)" and substituting the following—
  - " paragraph (d) or (e) of subsection (1)".